(a) Insert name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) insert name and
address of registered
office of company

(c) Insert date of
appointment

(d} Insert name of
apphicant / appointor

Rule 2 118 Form 2 358

The tnsolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration
to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited 04984389

Court case@ humber

In the High Court of Justice 951 of 2011
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

[full name of court]

|/ We (a) Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Aliport

of Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirollt Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

having been appointed administrator(s) of

(b) T J Huahes (Holdings) Company Limited

of 100 Barbirelll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

on {c) 30 June 2011 by (d) The Secured Creditor

hereby give natice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 apply
y of the flwqﬁsﬂepod

{/we attach a

L

Jomnt / Adw

Dated 19 December 2012

Signed

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Alex Bostock

information In the box opposite but If

you do, it will help Companies House to Emst & Young LLP. 100 Barbirolh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

contact you if there 15 a query on the

form The contact information that you Tel 0161 333 2826

give will be visible to searchers of the

ublic record

DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at
*A103PHUQ"
Ag1

19/12/2012 #202
COMPANIES HOUSE




TUILLE
”IH”H|H”H”H|W||||||““H”“”I Ell ERNST & YOUNG 100 Barrl Sare

Manchesier M2 3EY

Tel 0161 333 3000
Fax 0161 333 3001
www ey com/uk

TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 19 December 2012
Ref CR/TJ/PT/AB/NWM1082/PCF/D21 1

Direct hne 0161 333 2826
Direct fax 0161 333 3008

Please ask for Alex Bostock

Dear Sirs

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (‘Holdings’)
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (‘Investments’)
(Both in Administration) (together ‘the Companies’)

I write in accordance with Rule 2 118 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules’) to provide creditors with
a final report on the progress of the above Administrations

Thus report covers the period from 12 May 2012 to 19 December 2012 and should be read in conjunction
with the Joint Administrators’ previous reports dated 20 January 2012 and 1 June 2012 and the Joint
Administrators’ statement of proposals dated 16 August 2011 (‘the Proposals’)

The Companies entered Administration on 30 June 2011 and Simon Allport and | of Ernst & Young LLP,
100 Barbirollt Square, Manchester, M2 3EY were appointed to act as Joint Administrators The
appointments were made by the Companies’ secured creditor under the provisions of Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act') Under the terms of the appointments, any act
required or authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by either of them, acting
jointly or alone

This report covers the Companies only Previously, the Joint Administrators’ progress reports have
included T J Hughes Limited ('TJH'), T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited ('Properties') and the
Companies (together ‘the Group’) As there remain a number of outstanding matters to resolve in TJH
and Properties It 1s proposed that these are moved into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation under the
provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, and will be reported on separately As there
remains no further matters to resolve in the Companies, on

18 December 2012, an application was submitted to the Registrar of Companies to dissolve the
Companies in accordance with paragraph 84 of schedule B1 to the Act

A summary of statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointments of the Joint
Administrators 1s provided at Appendix 1

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Background

The Companies were part of the T J Hughes Group of Companies which traded as one of the largest
department store chains in the UK, trading from 56 stores nationally with ¢ 3,500 employees In total
However, neither Holdings nor Investments traded, being dormant holding compantes

Y

\

\\‘f The UK flrm Ernst & Young LLP 15 a limited hability

13 partnerstip registered in England and Wales with

\'} reqistered number QC300001 and is a memnber flrm of
N Y ra, M Ernst & Young Global Lismuted A list ot members names

15 available for inspection at 1 Mere London Place
ADM12ED2 London SEL 2AF the firm's princlpal place of business
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE and registered office




-

‘H“H“”H'”‘H””HH””HH”HIIIH||u' £ Eensr & Youn 2

The onginal business was founded in 1812 in Liverpool The Group floated on the London Stock
Exchange in 1992, was taken private in 2000 by JJB Limited and acquired by PPM Capital in 2003 The
Group refinanced with Burdale Financial Limited (‘Burdale’) via a £20m stock and loan facility in early
March 2011 Following this refinance, the Group was subsequently acquired by Endless LLP {'Endless’),
a turnaround investor The Group had several senior management changes in the months preceding the
appointment of the Joint Admimistrators in an attempt to turnaround the business

Prior to Endless’s investment, trade credit insurance cover for suppliers was significantly reduced which,
together with continued poor trading performance and increased cash requirements, resulted in the
Group seeking additional funding In Apnil 2011, additional funding of £10m was provided to the Group by
Endless to support the business whilst a turnaround plan was developed Trading continued to be
challenging and like for like retail sales were significantly below prior year levels This resulted in an
extensive cost reduction programme as part of a long term turnaround plan

Circumstances giving rise to the appointments

Trading conditions in the 12 months prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators were extremely
difficult for the Group Chnstmas 2010 trading results were extremely poor and the Group suffered large
losses for the year ended January 2011 (£6 3m) This was compounded by the adverse cash flow
impact of large stock holdings, the profit impact of subsequent stock reduction initiatives and ultimately
the withdrawal of suppler credit

Despite the implementation of a turnaround plan and the receipt of additional funding from Endless to
address the above 1ssues, the Group continued to experience pocr trading results and significant cash
fiow and creditor pressure On 24 June 2011, a winding up petition was lodged against TJH by a trade
creditor and the Group's bank accounts were frozen At this stage the Group needed substantial
additional working capital funding to carry on trading and was adversely impacted by the withdrawal of
credit insurance cover to a number of the Group’s suppliers As a result, an estmated additional funding
requirement of up to £E20m was identified to be able to trade to 31 December 2011

As a result, the Group concluded that a turnaround of the business was not viable as the level of funding
needed was not supportable As a consequence, the Director of the Group decided that to protect the
interests of all creditors 1t was necessary to place the Group into Administration

Due to the winding up petition, the Director was unable to formally file a Notice of Intention to appoint
Administrators at Court and accordingly invited the quahfying floating charge holder to do so

At the date of appointment, Burdale, the first ranking secured creditor, had total secured debt of £13 6m,
and Endless had second ranking secured debt of £10 2m Following the appointments of the Joint
Administrators, on 6 July 2011 Endless assigned its rights and secunity to the second ranking secured
debt for an undisclosed sum to GA Europe Investments 300 Limited (‘GAE'), a company associated with
Great American Group (‘GAG'), a retail turnaround investor and stock realisation specialist




H”HHHH”“HH“”””HI”H“HHI!IHH" S s & YOUNG 3

Purpose of the Administrations

Following our appointments on 30 June 2011, the Joint Administrators took control of the business and
assets of the Companies with a view to establishing a strategy to meet the priontised objectives of the
Administration process

a  rescue the company as a going concern, or

b achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company was wound
up (without first being in Administration), or

¢ realse property in order to make a distnbution to one of more secured or preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it 1s not reascenably
practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a
whole Objective {¢) may only be pursued if it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either objective (a)
or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors of the Companies
as a whole

Objective (a) could not be achieved for the following reasons

> The Group was heavily loss making and it was unlikely that it could return to profitability m the short
to medium term, particularly given the high fixed cost base of the business associated with its
current store portfolio and the challenging state of the retaill market, and

> Asignificant proportion of the stock was subject to Retention of Title (ROT') claims, and the support
of the suppliers (including credit terms) was likely to be severely restricted post insolvency, giving a
substantial funding requirement for the Group to continue to trade as a going concern

The Joint Administrators therefore pursued objective (b), the reasons for this are outined below

> If the Group was to be wound up, realisations from stock would have been significantly reduced due
to the restricted trading conditions with stock subject to valid ROT clams being returned to suppliers
and any recovenes from the remaining unencumbered stock being disposed of in bulk at very low
realisable values,

» Realisations from the Group’s property portfolio could be enhanced if they were disposed of whilst
the Group was still trading and the premises still occupied and in use as retaill outlets, and

P> The possibility to successfully transfer employment contracts and leasehold interests to potential
purchasers in order to reduce both preferential and non-preferential claims

Extension to the Initial Period of Appointment

An extension of the Administrations of the Companies was sought, pursuant to Paragraph 76(2)({b) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’) This was granted by the secured creditors on 1 June
2012 and filed at the Registrar of Companies on 18 June 2012, extending the Administrations to 29
December 2012

The Administrations were extended to enable the Joint Administrators to finalise a number of matters to
successfully achieve the purpose of the Administrations These matters included but were not hmited to,




H“““”MH“H”H”“”“”“H”lllll||||l" S Fansr & YOUNG 4

dealing with outstanding retention of title claims, dealing with the portfolio of property leases, an
extension of the licence to occupy certain of the Group’s leasehold premises provided to Lewis's Home
Retall Limited ('LHR') and the settlement of outstanding trading liabilities

All of these matters relate to either TJH or Properties but it was deemed appropnate to extend the
Administrations of all Companies in the Group as at that point GAE continued to be outstanding secured
indebtedness across the Group

Summary of progress

Tax

The pre-appointment corporation tax affars of the Companies have now been brought up to date As the
Companies generated no realisations, no Corporation Tax 1s payabie in respect of the Administrations
Outcome to creditors

Secured creditors

Further to my previous progress report, £11 2m in total has now been distnbuted to the Group’s second
ranked secured creditor, GAE, In respect of its secured indebtedness Both secured lenders have now
been repaid in full Including their valid post appointment interest and charges

As there have been no realisations in the Administrations of the Companies, no distributions have been
made to the secured crediters from the Companies and distributions have been funded by TJH

Preferential creditors

The Companies had no employees at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment and as such,
there were no preferential claims against the Companies

Non-preferential creditors

The Director’'s Statement of Affairs included an estimate of non-preferential clams across the
Companies in the region of £48 4m, which were solely amounts due to other Group companies

The Director's esttmate may be summarised as follows

Em Total Holdings Investments
Intercompany creditors 48 4 12 47 2
Total 48 4 12 47 2

As there have been no realisations, we do not expect a distribution to be made to non-preferential
creditors

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part ts a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential creditors

pursuant to Section 176A of the Act The Prescnibed Part applies to floating charges created on or after
15 September 2003




e
HH“H”H“HHHH””HHHH||”'”” £l ERNST & YOUNG 5

As there were no realisations in the Administrations of the Companies, the Joint Administrators, to the
best of therr knowledge and belief, estimate that the value of the Prescribed Part to be nil

Receipts and payments account

| enclose at Append:ix 2 to thus report a receipts and payments extract for the period from 30 June 2011
to 19 December 2012

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the Joint Administrators' remuneration was fixed by the
Group's secured creditors and TJH's preferential creditors, on the basis of ime properly incurred by the
Joint Admirustrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations

As at 19 December 2012 total time costs incurred across the Companies totalled £12,572 00 As there
were no realisations in the Companies, these time costs have not been drawn

The Joint Administrators have not incurred any disbursements In respect of the Administrations of the
Companies

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Rules Further
Information 1s given in the Asscociation of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’
Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the website of the Insolvency
Practitioners Association at http //iwww insolvency-practitioners org uk {follow 'Regulation and Guidance’
then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees'), or 1s available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint
Admmistrators

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further Information regarding the Jaint
Administrators’ remuneration or disbursements, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Rules) Further information is provided at
Appendix 5

Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability

The Joint Administrators have requested their discharge from liabiity from the secured creditors of the
Companies In accordance with Section 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Exit from Administration

All matters in the Administrations in respect of the Companies have now been finalised and the Joint
Administrators shall soon cease to act As stated in the Proposals, the Administrations of the Companies
will come to an end In accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act and the Companies will
be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of the appropriate notice

We enclose for your information forms 2 35B, Notice of move from Administration to Dissolution which
were forwarded to Companies House on 19 December 2012



H||H!H”|H||”|HH”HI””“HHHI|Il|||l" 2 Eensr & Younc 6

I hope that this report 1s sufficient for your purposes If you have any quernes in this matter please contact
my colleague Alex Bostock on 0161 333 2826

Yours faithfully
for the Compantes

0

Lo

TA Jack
Jomt Administrator

Enc  Appendix 1 — Statutory information
Appendix 2 — Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments from
30 June 2011 to 19 December 2012
Appendix 3 — Summary of Joint Administrators' ime-costs and disbursements from
30 June 2011 to 19 December 2012
Appendix 4 — Joint Administrators' policy for fees and disbursements
Appendix 5 — Further information for creditors regarding remuneration and disbursements

TA Jack and S Allport are icensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitioners by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Companies i1s being managed by the Joint Administrators, T A Jack and S Allport, who act
as agents of the Companies only and without personal liability

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process {collectively, 'Process') informatton that can be linked to specific
indwiduals (‘Personal Data’}) We may Process Personal Data in vanious junisdictions in accordance with apphcable law and
professional regulations including (without imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




Appendix 1
T J Hughes {Holdings) Company Limited (in Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name TJ Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbirclli Square
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 04984399
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as qualifying floating
charge holder

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
951 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carned
out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration i1s cenducted according to
UK nsolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Share capital

Class Authornised Issued and fully paid
Numbher £ Number £

Ordinary A 150,000 15,000 150,000 15,000

Ordinary B 860,101 8,601 850,000 8,500

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Dhrector or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned sharehotding
Robert Lister ___Director o 24 June 2011 nia Nil
T J Hughes (Company  Secretary 31 January 2007 nla Nil

_Secretary) Limited

Neil Wilham Director T21Apni2004 22 March 2011 9% of Ordinary A

McCausland _ L shares

Susan Tennant Director 16 July 2007 10 January 2011 33% of Crdinary A
—_ —— e . shares

Dawvid Wilhams Director 14 July 2008 12 January 2011 12% of Ordinary A

shares




Appendix 1

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name TJ Hughes (Investments) Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbiroll Square
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 04958759
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as qualhfying floating

charge holder

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,

950 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carnied out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are man proceedings This means that this Administration 18 conducted according to
UK insolvency legisiation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European

Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary A 150,000 15,000 106,000 10,600

Ordwnary B 860,101 8,801 850,000 8,500

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Diractor or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
_Robert Lister Director 24 June 2011 - ﬁ___rllgm L Nil L
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nil

(Company
Secretary) Limited




Appendix 2
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited {in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 19 December 2012

Stamment of
Aftaite submamd
NGW o rualie Raceipts and payments account [3 1 L3 3 [4
3 June 3011 3 July 2011 ¥ Dcember 2011 12 May 3012
e a L] o
22 July 2004 o8 December 2013 11 May 2012 9 Dacambaer 2017 Total
12 Rty
Treding recWpa
Non teding receipts
Loan o T J Hughes Limasd ¢n 7850 7820
Tolal teeaipts Tis T4 80
12 Payments
Frading payments
Hon trading peyments
Public nolicas. 780 Te %
Totat payments E] D)

Balances In hand
Rapresanind by
Nowa

1 Thia recaipts snd PYM#Ns aceoun & shown nel of VAT
2 This raceipis 5nd Py manis account hee been preparsd Gn & cash b 5nd dose. net rabec) debe ot coleciad of asiems ol paid

T J Hughes ({Investments) Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 19 December 2012

Statemant of
Aftairs wonmated |
Mo 1 redline [Recepbs and paymunts scoount 4 £ [3 it £
0 June 2011 13 duly 3011 X Decembar 2091 12 May 012
L L] L L
2 Juty 2011 ‘o Qecember 2211 11 May 2012 18 Dutember 2012 Total
11 Reoeion
Tracting recelpea
Won orading recupes.
Losn fom T J Hugfhes Lemited 4 bk ikt
Toul recarts mnH: T4
112 Payments
Trading payments
Nort rading paymants
Prtilc: notues. 7850 M5
Total paymanis & HE

Balances in nend
Represenied by
L

1 Tras recespla and paymants scccut m shown nel of VAT
2 Thes receipts and Py Ments SSCOUNT hid bidn praperyd o0 B cash bak &g 0w nol refect debis Nt calactod oF Mubilties not pes)




Appendix 3
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited {in Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 19 December 2012

Stal! Grade
Average
Assistant Senlor Heurly
Parther Directar Director Executive Executive Aralyst TotalHours  TimeCost  Rate
(3] {E)
Job Acceptance & Strategy 50 Q7 15 72 335250 466
Bank & Statutory Reporting 10 10 3%0c0 3s0 |
Investigations 10 10 22000 220 |
Arcounting & Administration 10 s 01 48 119250 259
Statutory Duties. a1 48 10 59 124450 211 |
|
Total Hours 56 07 z0 91 108 11 197 i
Tims Cost (£} 272500 297 50 B0 0O 30 50 2 349 00 197 £0 £ 399 50
Average Hourly Rate (£) 545 425 400 305 218 180 326
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (in Administration)
H ’
Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 19 December 2012
Stafl Grade
Average
Asggstant Senior Heoutly
Partrer Director Director Execytive Executlve Anatyst Total Hours  TimeCost  Rate
{0 {8
Job Acceptange & Strategy 50 07 15 12 3,352 50 466
Bank & Statutery Reporting 10 10 39000 390
lavestigations 10 10 22000 220
Accounting & Admuristration 35 gl 36 782 50 217
Statutory Duties Q1 48 10 59 1,229 50 208
VAT & Taxation 0a o4 19800 495
Total Hours 50 a7 14 01 108 11 191
Time Cost (E) 272500 297 50 588 00 3050 2334 00 197 50 617250
o —
Average Hourfy Rate (£) 545 425 420 305 216 180 323




Summary of hourly charge out rates

Appendix 3

Where time has been charged to the Companies, the corresponding charge out rate by service line
and grade 1s presented i1n the table below

Effective
rate from 1 July 1 July
1 July 2011 to 30]2010 to 30

Current charge out rates Grade 2012 Juns 2012 June 2011
Restructuring

Partner 570 - 810 545-770 | 520-735

Director 465- 775 445-770 425

Assistant Drector 410- 610 390-630 | 370-515

Senior Executive 320-420 | 305-400 | 290-380

Executive 230-310 | 220-295 | 210-280

Analyst 130 - 280 10 -175 90-180

Intern 20-95 20-90 -
Qther transaction advisory
sarvices Partner - 1040 -

Dwector - - 720

Assistant Director - 620 515- 620

Semior Executive - - 340 - 445

Executve - 195 185 - 360

Analyst - - 180 - 205
Financial Services

Exacutve - - 200

Analysl - . 125
Global shared services

Executve - - 80

Analyst - - 80
Advisory

Executve - - 295
Assurance

Assistant Drector - 465 315 - 465

Senior Executive - 300 210-270

Executve 255 - 380 360 105- 330

Analyst - - 60 - 180
Cantral business services

Assistant Director - - 100
Tax

Partner 825 - 1115 800 990

Owector 650- 1115 | 875-920 | 830-940

Assistant Director 545 - 900 555-585 | 495-720

Senior Executve 420- 670 380-640 | 380-610

Executve 345- 495 35 316 - 360

Analyst 65 - 395 60 60 - 275

Intern 25 25 -




Appendix 4

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited
(Both in Administration) (together ‘the Companies’)

Joint Administrators’ policy for fees and disbursements

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Group's secured and preferential creditors have determined that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration should be fixed on the basis of ime properly incurred by the Jont Admimistrators and
their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations

The Joint Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work
required Is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the indwidual’s experience Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing with the Group’s bank accounts and statutory compliance dianes Work carned
out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change aver ime The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the pertod is shown in
Appendix 3, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher than the
average rates, if hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this report

The above time costs are shown in units of pounds and time I1s recovered to the nearest six minutes
Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 ('SIP ') published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categornes

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders' firm, which compnse
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without
further approval from the secured and preferential creditors In line with SIP 9, 1t ts our policy to
disclose such disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to
provide such additional information as required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the Office Holders' firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval from the
secured and preferential creditors as if they were remuneration It 1s our policy, in ine with SIP 9, to
seek approval for this category of disbursement before they are drawn



Appendix 5

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators’ remuneration or
expenses — Rule 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 1986

I
{a) within 21 days of recept of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1} a secured credior, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured
creditor,

makes a request in wrting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The administrator comples with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the admmistrator considers that-
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimistration ar might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, or

(1) the admiristrator 1s subject to an cbhgation of confidentrahty in respect of the information,
giving reasens for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1}, may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(@) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not prowiding all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks
Just "

Creditors’ claim that remuneration is excessive — extract from Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

‘(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court
for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A} Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the admimistrator,
{b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 1086, or
(¢) expenses incurred by the administrator,

Is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
inapproprate




{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™ "




